

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Finance Department - Budget Estimate 2016-17 - Fund for World Bank aided Kerala Local Government Service Delivery Project under Development Fund - Re-authorization of unspent balance of Funds for 2015-16 to Local Governments - Modified - orders issued.

FINANCE (SFC Cell - A) DEPARTMENT

GO (Rt) No. 1987/2017/Fin

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 14th March, 2017

Read- 1. GO (Rt) No.797/2017/Fin Dated 01.02.2017

2. Letter No.26/2015/KLGSDP dated 13.02.2017

ORDER

_

Government in its order read as 1st paper above have reauthorized an amount of Rs.47,62,562/- to the Kollam Municipal Corporation as Fund for World Bank aided Kerala Local Government Service Delivery Project. The Project Director, KLGSDP vide letter read as 2nd paper above has requested to cancel the re authorization issued to the Kollam Municipal Corporation, as no claim under World Bank aided Kerala Local Government Service Delivery Project is pending for payment from the annexed Thrikkadavoor Grama Panchayat. As such the Municipal Corporation cannot be made use this funds as they are not eligible for Performance Grant under KLGSDP.

- 2) Government after having examined the matter in detail and are pleased to cancel the amount authorized to Kollam Municipal Corporation.
 - 3) Government order read as 1st paper above stands modified to that extent.

(By Order of the Governor)

E K PRAKASH

Special Secretary to Government

The Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (E&RSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

All Local Governments

The Principal Secretary, Local Self Government Department

The Director for Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director, State Audit Department, Thiruvananthapuram

The Commissioner, Rural Development Department, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director of Panchayats, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director for Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission, Tvpm.

The Director, Kerala Institute of Local Administration, Thrissur

The Director of Information & Public Relations, Thiruvananthapuram

The Local Self Government (FM) Department

The Web and New Media, Public Relations Department (webprd@kerala.gov.in)

The Nodal Officer, Finance (www.finance.kerala.gov.in)

The Finance (/BW-J/ Dev. Wing) Department

The Bill/Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded By Order

Section Officetr.